In accordance with

Rule 8 7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insofvency
Act 1986

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

>
<
[m]
14
2
st
et
w

M

02/02/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

#364

Company number

Company details

o3 9i3l4f6 98

= Fitling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | ABS London Limited

boid black capitals

Liguidator’s name

Full forenameis)

Surname

Danny
Dartnaill

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberi Thames Tower, Level 12

Street f Station Road

Past town i Reading

County/Region ! Berkshire

Postcode :FR !6{1 T F(L (X T
Country i

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

Surname

i
e o e

;

0 Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
another liguidatar,

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ‘

gtreet

@ Other liquidator
- Use this section to tell us about
another hquidator.

Post town

°f
|
[
|
\

County/Region

Postcode

ST

Country

04/17 Versron 10




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

from date

To date

Period of progress report
ofz 2 2ol
0lz [iE Mmols

Pragress report

i The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signatuie

o o 2lolhiy

04/17 Version 10



Page 1 of 1

ABS London Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts
Settlement Monies Received
Cash at Bank
Manolete Funding
Released client account funds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Professional Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees
Legal disbursements
Administrators Fees
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Office Holder Bond

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment
Employees Wage Arrears

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors
Employees
National Insurance Fund

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Bank 1 - Current
Unclaimed dividends

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 03/12/2017
To 02/12/2018
£

NIL
NIl
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL

NIL
382.56
79.00
80.00
NIL
(541.56)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

98,189.12
679.04
1,131.84
{100,000.00)

(100,541.56)

A statement of affairs has not been received during the Liguidation.

From 24/02/2011
To 02/12/2018
£

172,288.53
212,588.86
15,704.38
2,000.00
319.43
402,901.20

115,000.00
1,820.47
37,833.64
20,319.86
2,975.05
5,764.95
46,896.00
382.56
79.00
175.63
215.00
(231,462.16)

9,403.38
11,341.41
(20,744.79)

49,312.38
(49,312.38)

98,189.12
679.04
1,131.84
(100,000.00)

1,381.87
92.31
57,333.34
{56,043.78)

1,381.87

On 22 June 2018, a first and final dividend was declared to the unsecured creditors at a rate of 2.41p in
the £.

Cheques issued to creditors in respect of the first and final dividend totalling £56,044 had not been

banked by 2 December 2018 as shown in ‘unclaimed dividends' above. Any unclaimed dividends will now
be paid to the Insolvency Service as mentioned in the report,

0t February 2019 11:53



Tel: +44 (0)20 7486 5888 55 Baker Street
' \ Fax: +44 (0)20 7487 3686 London W1U 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

www.bdo.co.uk

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS AND MEMBERS 1 February 2019
Our Ref  04018978/DAD/3800/AD

Please ask for: Alice Denmark
Telephone: 0151 237 4497
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Madams/Sirs

ABS London Limited (‘the Company’) - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (‘the Company’)
Registered Number; 03934698

| set out below an annual progress report for the period of 3 December 2017 to 2 December 2018
(the ‘Reporting Period’) in accordance with Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 18.4
of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rutes 2016 (‘the Rules’}).

This report should be read in conjunction with my previous report, which was circulated to
creditors on 17 January 2018.

1 Professional information regarding the Liquidator

The Liquidation of the Company commenced on 24 February 2011, following the conclusion
of the preceding Administration. Please note on 23 August 2017, an order was made by the
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court in London, case number: CR -
2017-006269 removing James Money as Liquidator of ABS London Limited following his
resignation from BDO LLP.

The Court also provided for Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill (officeholder No: 10110) of
BDO LLP, Thames Tower, Level 12, Station Road, Reading, RG1 1LX, to be appointed as
Liquidator of ABS Londen Limited in place of James Money. Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill
is authorised and licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.

2 Receipts and Payments

| attach for your information a summary of my Receipts and Payments account which shows
a cash balance in hand of £57,333. The available balance at the end of the Reporting Period
was £1,382, after setting aside £56,044 in relation to dividend cheques which were
cancelled prior to the end of the Reporting Period. These cheques have subsequently been
re-issued after the Reporting Period.

2.1 Receipts
There were no receipts during the Reporting Period.

2.2 Payments
During the Reporting Period, the sum of £383 was paid in relation to storage costs. The sum
of £79 was paid to TMP Reynell in respect of statutory advertising required for the Notice of

Intended Dividend (see below for further detail). The sum of £80 was paid in respect of
bank charges during the Reporting Period.

BOC LLP, a UK (tmited Liabritty partnership registered in England and Wales under number 0C305127, 1s a member of BDO international Limited, a UK company limited
by guarantee, and forms part of the internatonal BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names 1s open to inspection at our registered
office, 55 Baker Street, London W1l 7EU  BOG LLP 1s authonsed and regulated by the Financial Cenduct Authonty to conduct investment business



|IBDO

During the Reporting Period, a first and final dividend of £100,000 was paid to unsecured
creditors in respect of their unsecured claims lodged in the Liquidation. Please refer to
Section 4 of my report.

Progress of the Liquidation

All assets have now been realised. Once all outstanding matters have been concluded, | will
conclude the Liguidation and move the Company to dissolution. | anticipate that the
Liquidation will be closed within the next 2 months.

Future Dividend Prospects for Creditors
Secured and Preferential Creditors

The Company’s secured creditor has been repaid in full, and all known preferential claims
have also been paid in full.

Unsecured Creditors

As mentioned, a first and final dividend of £100,000 was distributed to the unsecured
creditors at a rate of 2.41pin the £ on 13 July 2018.

Several creditors have not banked their dividend cheques. Any unc¢laimed dividends are now
being sent to The Insolvency Service. Any creditor who wishes to claim their dividend will
need to contact The Insolvency Service directly. Further details will be provided in the final
report, to creditors.

I hereby give notice that no further dividend will be paid to unsecured creditors during the
remainder of the Liquidation.

Prescribed Part

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a company
has granted to a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of
that company must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors. The Company has
not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and consequently
there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

Investigations

As the Liquidator, | have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the
conduct of the directors and in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State. | confimm that a report has been submitted. All
investigations have been cancluded.

Liquidator's Remuneration
Pursuant to the Rules, the Liquidator is obliged to fix his remuneration in accordance with
Rule 18.16. This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1) as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or

(2) by reference to the time the Liquidator and his staff have spent attending to matters
in the {iquidation; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above.



|IBDO

My remuneration has been approved on the basis of time properly spent in dealing with
issues in the Liquidation. To date, | have drawn £115,000 in respect of remuneration, as
shown on the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

| attach three schedules detailing the time costs incurred to date. The first schedule covers
the Reporting Period, 3 December 2017 to 2 December 2018. This records time costs of
£26,274, which represents 165 hours spent at an average charge out rate of £159 per hour.

The second and third schedules cover the whole period of appointment and together records
time costs of £258,484, which represents 1,008 hours spent at an average charge out rate of
£256 per hour. There are two schedules due to a change in the time cost system during the
Liquidation.

Detail of Work Undertaken

During the Reporting Period, the work undertaken by myself and my staff has largely
comprised of statutory matters such as completing the previous progress report to creditors,
together with time spent finalising the review of unsecured creditor claims, declaring and
then paying the first and final dividend to unsecured creditors. Any further time costs
incurred in progressing the Liguidation to its conclusion will be written off.

Liquidator’s Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there is no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. No further category 1 disbursements have been incurred during the period
of this report.

Liquidators often recharge expenses, for example printing, photocopying and telephone
costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of each specific case. Such
expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of the creditors before they
can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP in
respect of this appointment is not to charge any category 2 disbursements with the
exception of room hire and mileage on the basis of the miteage scale approved by HMRC,
being 45p per mile unless otherwise disclosed to the creditors. To date, £64 has been
incurred in respect of room hire costs.

To date, £1,820 of category 1 and 2 disbursements have been incurred and drawn as shown
in the table below.

Cat 1 (£) Cat. 2 (£) Total (£}
Storage 1499 71 - 1499.71
Room Hire 64.00 64.00
Postage 2.10 - 210
HM Land Registry Fee 6.00 6.00
Statutory Adwertising 75 82 - 75.82
Staff Trawel 172.84 - 172.84
Total 1756 47 64 00 1820 .47

For guidance, | enclose ‘A creditors’ guide to Liquidators’ fees’, together with a document
that outlines the policy of BDO LLP in respect of fees and disbursements.



|IBDO

10 Creditor enquiries

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may,
within 21 days of this report, request in writing further information regarding the
remuneration and expenses set out in this report.

In accordance with Rule 18.9(3) of the Rules, within 14 days of a request, | will provide
further information or explain why further information is not being provided. Creditors may
access information setting out creditors’ rights in respect of the approval of Liquidator(s)
remuneration at https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

A creditor (wha need not be the creditor who asked for the information) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in
question), apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of
our response and the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9(6) and (7) of the
Rules).

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if
they consider that the remuneration of the Liquidator(s), or the basis fixed for the
remuneration of the Liquidator(s) or expenses charged by the Liquidator(s) are excessive
(Rule 18.34 of the Rules). Such an application must be made within eight weeks of receiving
this draft report. The text of Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

11 Insolvency Code of Ethics

I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating
to this appointment. A copy of the code is at:

http://www.icaew,com/en/ members/regulations-standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of -
ethics-d.

Should you require any further information, please contact Alice Denmark at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
ABS London Limited

Danny Nicolaas William Dartnaill
Liquidator

Authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales in the UK

Enclosures

Recenpts and Payments Account

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Perod of Report

SIP 9 Time Cost Report for the Period of Ligmdation

BDO LLP Policy 1n Respect of Fees and Disbursements

Statement of Creditors’ Rights i respect of Fees and Disbursements



Statement

Note:

ABS London Limited

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Book Debts
Settlement Monies Received
Cash at Bank
Manolete Funding

Released client account funds

COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees
Office Holders Expenses
Professional Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees
Legal disbursements
Administrators Fees
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
Office Holder Bond

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Department of Employment
Employees Wage Arrears

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floating Charge Creditor

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade &t Expense Creditors
Employees
National Insurance Fund

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable
Bank % - Current
Unclaimed dividends

From 03/12/2017
To 02/12/2018
£

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
382.56
79.00
80.00
NIL
(541.56)

NIL
NIL
NIL

NiL

NiL

98,189.12
679.04
1,131.84

(100,000.00)

(100,541.56)

From 24/02/2011
To 02/12/2018
£

172,288.53
212,588.86
15,704.38
2,000.00
319.43
402,90%.20

115,000.00
1,820.47
37,833.64
20,319.86
2,975.05
5,764.95
46,896.00
382.56
79.00
175.63
215.00
(231,462.16)

9,403.38
11,341.41
{20,744.79)

49,312.38
(49,312.38)

98,189.12
679.04
1,131.84
{100,000.00)

1,381.87
92.31
57,333.34
(56,043.78)

1,381.87

On 22 June 2018, a first and final dividend was declared to the unsecured creditors at a rate of 2.41p in

the £.

Cheques issued to creditors in respect of the first and final dividend totalling £56,044 had not been
banked by 2 December 2018 as shown in ‘'unclaimed dividends' above. Any unclaimed dividends will now

be paid to the Insolvency Service as mentioned in the report.

A statement of affairs has not been received during the Liquidation.



L6LL

TSP

LH W

1 30| =g

ATRLTIT |m10), puR!)
000 palg

ot SIIIISANGSIY J3YN0)

0N asudX Y RIS

WHTY 1991 [LNTREN

P _ _ 18'699'9 K56 _ _ SETYL) e _ _ D oRY'Y o _ _ WITEE s5Le _ r oIBs6 "
ool 069 SKEIET | SRLF e w0 oY L wTicr | siel YRS ot
SHeIL'T sl SR 55°0) 00'sT ST 00'80L oz oeort | orr
SHREPT SO SHLST 8% OULOETE | sl o oo SLEL 570 sswar | srn
$5°90F s71 0892 o0 $0°61 1o 0L'092 o0
0CTORE S0 R 0Tt 00 1RTE SH0L6 oL owre o sotvn | sy R ILE
S5992°1 st S0 50 wrrr | ese
3 3 ¥ 3 7 1 3
0| ap e SITOH [0} S oK (LTI MO LBl wIRUH 159 SI0H [eoy smoy
BOIYVHISINIAOY HAADWNYIN
YIOLENY YY) 1A% 1% HAHLO HOLYHLISINILON HOINAS LMY LNISSY HAVAY I Hivluvd

JANS0[) PUR UOPINQLISE] |
Fupaoday |

swix| ) Joypaly "y
Mgy 2avopdw 4 1y
OLELSTTEIPY, [RIUIN (]

wdy)eayy, pun Bojousl) )

mandianar

BIOT/TLITO O LIDT/Z1/ED Wwoad Poldg ays 10} 3qexddy sajey puE pasiey) amy] Jo A1ewung

r0£90700

TAD - PIHWI] UOPUO] SHV

WAWUTSS Y JO ey,



ZL0ZE  bP006LL el poLLO‘PE i A G289 SCE0Q'lZ Ob'E8  SL'PI6'SC
S’ 04766 Sr'é 04°6E6 oo 000 000 00°¢C 000 000
09’81 06800 o016 oveel'y 00’0 )] 056 05'916'2 00D 000
00 00'6L1 1 000 000 000 000 000 ope oo'e 006411
o' 00°0ve 60’0 000 000 009 00l 00°C¥e 000 000
0Z'l8 0866L°LI 09'LS  02v6S't 0g'0 0€'921 oLl 0/'621°2 06842 0266801
05’2t 06'9LLT ore 09081 0g'g 09'86L | 000 goe 061 0L ZEL
SEE 0gLie Gle 06962 0L or0e 000 00C 000 000
oLy 0626L'L o'y 55918 000 000 oL6 0/°€58'2 0601 S9ZEET
050 LA A 000 000 000 000 000 00C 0§90 05'.ive
s8e 55620's 08’0 000L S6'0 S0't02 080 09°5%¢ oe't 06°01LS
0£0 0g's¢ 0eo 08'se ] 000 H10] 000 009 000
oS 06586 og'e 08'959 se't §6'06¢ Svo S1'gel 000 000
58 G951} o8’y S0'808 G20 S9091 [ 09'2es §9°0 ELAYTA
00 0092} 0Lo 0092l ooo 000 000 00¢ 00’0 00
G0'Es  0B'ZIE'6 009 00°0vs Sv'9 05°Z8€ | ore 0£'529'2 0221 00SisY
6l S6'810°C 00°0 000 GE'0 SL'eL Q00 00¢ 094 08'6/627
oAl 0£°025 000 000 g0 0,29 000 00°C 56D 09°L5P
(1,1 8 00°E6E 000 000 000 000 000 00°¢ 00'L 00'e6E
0822 0156566 o8’y 0£'8ee 15 S9ver L G2 6 S0¥82'E 060 0£'86E
€6'9 00'695°L 1-4t] 00<¢L §9'g 0LLEL L 020 02 1L 0L0 oL'86e
WL poLee's 2i've  65'921'E GE'E 09'6le SS¢ 86°101'L 090 or'esz
4 A SOLES oct 00911 S0 g1l 00| 05°2LE 000 000
G187 SZTYse's oLt G G6! 0'e 00119 GGGl Q1208 oce Or'6IG'1
oo 06°0C 00’0 co0 oo 0602 000 o0°C 009 000
0001  STOLY'Y 000 000 000 000 000 00°C 000 S0i9T
SINOH (3) wnowy SINOH (3} unowry SINoYH (3) wunouwy SINOKH {3) yunowry SInoH (3) yunouny

Q0'Eve3 006013 00°8023 00'L1E3 00'L0b3

lojeqis unupy
103 RmiSISsyY / Jojensiulwpy  Jojuag / Josiaadng laBeueyy 10}5aliq 1 1apied

feuela.08g
{5015 10 gs a1} Bunesyy,buiuoday cipousg/penuuy
S{EUOISS8|01 18}0),S10:01jog/siuaby yum Buisen
gdluonesuandwon

suonebisaay]

iaBpel pue saings Yo Buipnpur) soueldiwon Alonels
UoNEJISIUILPY BlaUaL

uogebiyn/esuapuodsalion ebaq

suoHesIfesy 1@ssy JaylD

suoesIjeay 199 %ood

UDIBSIBaY 19SSy PaXxi{

swrej) ashopdwg

SI0PPaITy [BQUAISSIH UON

SI0)paLD) BlUBIBIBI

(o1a 'spuny Jo) Bupunosse Bujiodal) siojiparn pairoag
knod/|10/eMa3dy [BIINO

YIOM 9861 YA

sajliuwog uolepinb y/s10lpairy

Saljigei] xe | SISpioH aa10

SUGHNALISK] 2 SPUSPIAQ

Arelauany uoyound Buusiysen

Buig % ssuewwng swj

SunoyLoy p Euiuue)d

uajadwcy) asen)

mzinay Jabeuep Joluasiauped

SYSB]

unoy 1ad 1507 abesoay

:apaIn

£102/S0/LE Te Se S]S008Wi | S1aPIOHa2JO JO Sishleuy 6dIS

psiiwi ucpuo say



t Jo ¢ adiry

Oy TL o 0% TL (w1} SRt BONRIAUTLAY i)
P0G v Ohtiv w96 01 $EF (LY [1):8% 13 shy %9 8L $L 1 [l 11 sty NINODIY SUAUATY KDY 40
cLSL | [(FR3 [Tl ) s i) 05 197"t St t sponrRiaAug g
08 £¥0°C1 §918 0 0L0". 0¢ kG 05 €L6°F $141 SIODT|OS FSEI] 1INIST] )
019L09 5191 50 696 L4 OF L8 vh i SLEL st thlE 00 HEEeY O UOHFAR] (1)
wgind L3 s ] M & v o
UDFRAISJULLPY, [RI3UIT) ()
CHaysa)y pUE Sujunel) '
0LT86'S SE'51 13 4 STI SL'89% sl SHESTS Il
EILITIETUEN
OF TET'L 079 00 sl [I1)] $T 291 s 0 sTST6'L siy SIMBRLY IO R
0€ 681°L YU L 0% (% SL) 05 HIT 0Lt e LL'T gy Athueg darns
W sF) 0y 0 niysrL 0s i Apgrpey, suondg) Wiy oo
)t nel on ek (£t UONISO [PIIPWY | W 4DY )
Ad3)sa14 pue Sujuuel] ")
anpunddy oo wlng g
0081 050 0081 05’0 000
- (Raup o
Ny RE1 nso 00 8y 08’0 WMOTAXY HONPIUDWINS(T [I1%] §0
usunuoddy wo sdayy g
3 3 k) T 3} k] k]
] sInoy Juiog noy L ™) samnf| T o iy wniy L2154 )
e e B - uopdpveg
HOLYHLSINHAY HADYNYIL
IVEOL GNVED A4V IS HAH IO HOIVHISINAGY HOINS INVISISSY FEDTINT Y WANTHY
L.~ o — -

8TOT/T1/T0 01 £107/90/ 1) woa g poLiag Y1 1o d[qedddy sajey pue pagsen) swi] Jo jreiaq

0£90200 TAD - PIIT TopuoT SV WHDUASY J0 JWERY



t a0 7 ofieg

f
$6YSC'L [ () &9 o 56 RER'Y SL KL ) et s
i
(U EY 0co 0F 1t o ;
IS ET SL' 561 SLSED sy b 6 L1970 S0 Es1 08 151 'eL 6kt
neeie ot 0T 87 [ITRY} ) 6L oS0
F3-FA LY R0 STy v W LEC (L]
05 08S 0%t 05 03§ el
U€ LY Lot th 1Y s§TO H
i
i .
T
oeotT'or 06°607 SYERR sT'6 '8 FA | 0 0TECH'S SE'LE 56018 144 5064 T ST6E srLare ,m._..h
O p0s sEY Ty 0o O £99 (L183 oty [Like LYY oo Kroag (LI _
08 202701 0% FF 08 $9¢ 1Y L5 69R Lt Shoit'p oRLl 0% ext Sl CLRLIE Y LT8 s Yl o
oF 1% oo oF s nzo
00691°1 (1A mosll 00+
OHS1T 080 MYyl [G] [LiFY uzo
¥ 1 3 3 3 ¥ T
'
[l RLL | 1Moy AT o H 0oy P snap) u smoy 7o) smapy . 1) LT
HOIVHISINDIWGY AIDYNYIN _
JAVLS HAHI O HOIYHENINILWAY L ALILE A ANFLRINSY HAVSNY R WANIHYA

POES0Z00

TAD - P UopuoT] SYY

ARy IO £

AJISSY SSAUISNE JO PG,

s1avey dagio g JuTag] g

DRI N]

ey pagey Auadog)

U

Fueen | uopnasup ady gy

LOLIPH L0 WONDEA | T()

Funragucnesqexy sjassy, g

UNRIISJUIEIPY |RIAMAD) ()

- R0y g

SO PN R, G

admapuadsazny neipy uan o

R AT WL EITER I

SRUUSIW [rEa0nny ¢

SRR WIS ol

woyduzsag

810/T1/20 01 €107/90/10 WoL{ PoLId4 3y 10) [qea|ddy sajey pue patiey)) aurt] Jo 1613

N UDISSY JO WEN



t 3o ¢ adeyg

GELETLL (L] SO vEs'e (15814 SI'0LOE adl BYROL Wi SUbI 0% $6T 1 W
‘
07 16 ShO g 16 sty M
i
L(RYINY 0L L nynis [L1R3 08 8Z& )iy Oy 67" [ wT
0T GIO'F ST R sEHEE (A 4 0 0987 5910 00 A0 ok T g {00y $5 91
SESEYEL 0568 $6°L5T 8% OF 16T () 0l el LT SCtL sT0 SERSCS S6°E1
S 699°S SRLE SR UYL LR AT
[LICLT SE T 6 L5C (353 sEI9s 1 £30C 0l tie SLT SL L bYd1) SHRLEE S6 51
1 ___ . N I, I
SEHIL STt WL o shal S0 [P L [T ]
ST Y8 3] shal SHi 0L it nzo
0§ £2T 080 05 £77 0s 0
08 9T or o 08 9¢ 4t o
L !
SETRLTO S0IT 06L8I1 05 SIER5LY aTELI OR600'ET ls6 5¢
!
3 ¥ ) 3 4 k] 1 3
[ein] o Imey, oy Iewn sanof) 1) unoy 1E100 stoj Imoy sinnj) 1y,
HOLVULIMNLNAY YADVAYIN
TvINLNVHD AV IS HAHLO HGIYHISINIIAOY HOHNAS InS ISlasY YIDEFNVIA HAN[HYVA

FO£90700

TAD - paml uopuo| Sgv

funseday 1

- R Qo

SIMNER, 210 46

stonpn y o Ampoday

Furanday ey, |

Hunaeday

SMITEL}JONPAM Y H

- [usDy gns

SINPA ) ph

SIOMIPAL Y {PIIUDIALAIG BN, £
SR ) J01pAL ) °H

sagrepy, soqdwg

- Pri0) qns

SANPE, IDYYY ah

SANNA] TONSUD] )

AP Y (0
saapaely 2sojdwy 0y

Fupraguonesyray siassy '

- =103 gN5

unndumagg

S10Z/T1/TO 03 £10Z/90/14) WoL] poltad ay) 10§ qeaiiddy sajey] pue pasiey) ] jo [[esq

WA HSS Y JO JWRY,



¥ Jo ¢ adeg

€)0, ol
SO'SHSOR) IO, PUTIS)
00 P[0 ]
W SIUSWISINGSH] J3)()
] wuadx UM
SORFeURL 810 12N
JIRS0] } PUE UMIAQEIISH]
norloL etnL SRTLEE FLN 4 0079 wo sr106°1 Wi o'y Y€l 0E9Rs L1N]
- [#10F g

L {L co SLEL sto SAUPEY, BUN) 66
sHLl s s¥ LI sl RIS FWsag )
RETH [y LR Skt UOUPILIBUIEHIC] 240805 ) ()
nr IR0 [ OR 1TH'T o 1r 3l SI0 59 Zat'l [0 09 297t sOCl 0f 9R% ol Suennqunsig In
SE AT N [LiA9 1% 0ot SLFEe vl 0939 091 Auruaryg saneny Ty

AINSO| ) PUR UONRYLLSG T

¥ 1 ki 1 ¥ 3 ¥
(L] smopy mot SINo§r [ra) | | mog ~map| T sanay( [l R
oepduarsag
HOTVHINN IO HIIVAYI
TVLOL ANVED J4VIS WIHLO HOLY HEMNINGY 4OINIS INVISISSY LESLERYIY HANIN S

S10T/ZT1/T0 03 £10Z/90/10 Wol 4 Polad Yy 10} sedjddy sajey pus padaey’) auny, jo ieiaq

POEIOTHO TAD - PINWT] U0PuOT SAV e TN



ABS London Limited - In Liquidation
In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees and
expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in working on the
insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 760
Manager 336-586
Assistant Manager 302
Senior Administrator 283-302
Administrator 105-255
Other Staff 105

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades witl work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP are reviewed periodically and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording
system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time can be as small
as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the case
will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see the
average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such expenses
can be divided into two categories.



Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent estate
where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as advertising,
couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific expense incurred.

Category 2

We propose to recover from the estate the cost of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or
company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is
raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where costs are incurred in
respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
31 January 2019



Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of creditors
in respect of the Joint Liquidators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors’ and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy

18.9.-(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-administration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4{1)(b), (c) or
(d) or a final report under rule 18.14—

{a) a secured creditor;

{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
crediter in question);

{c) members of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting nghts of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the perrmission of the court; or
(e) any member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a reguest respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(@) providing all of the information requested;
{b) providing some of the information requested; or
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested cr decline to provide the
information if—

(a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the preceedings;

(c} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person; or
(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information.

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform the
person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so deing.

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as the
creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

{a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
{b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.
{7) The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6).

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive

18,34,—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up or a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned 1n paragraph (2) on the grounds that—

{a) the remuneration charged by the office-heolder is in all the circumstances excessive;

{b) the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicabie) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicable—

(a) a secured creditor,

(b) an unsecured creditor with either—
{i) the concurrence of at least 10% n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or

(c) ina members’ voluntary winding up—

(1) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rnights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(n) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant of
the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneratien or the incurring of the expenses in question {"the relevant report’).

Applications under rules 18,34 and 18.35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.—(1) This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.



(2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, delwer to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.
(4) If the court considers the application tc be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following erders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder 15 entitled to charge;
{b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
{c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question 15 not to be treated as expenses of the
administration, winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses ar such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liguidator cr the admimistrator's or Liguidator’s persenal representative te the
company, or
(i1) the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised 1n the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that 1t thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c}) may only be made 1n respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the admimstration, winding up or bankruptcy.

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court’s permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an apptication under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may, 1f
it is satisfied that no sufficient cause 15 shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other than
the applicant.

{2) Uniess the application 15 cismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

(3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends tc rely.

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of the following orders—

{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder 1s entitled to charge;
(b) an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of the
administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess
as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or Liquidator or the administrator’s or Liguidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(ii} the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised n the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that it thinks just.

5 An order under paragraph (4){b) or (c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
{6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not payable

as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy



LIQO3

Natice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important infarmation

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House If there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this farm will appear on the
public record.

comactnzme - Nicnyla Banham

E Where to send

Company Rame BD_C) l:_—LP

Address

55 Balgr Street

|
|
|

Post town

London

CountyiReginn

e Worjul [TIEJU]

Country

OX

Telephone

020 7486 5888

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

This form has been prowded free of charge by Companies House

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 302,
DX 33059 Cardiff

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companteshouse
or emall enquiries@companiesheuse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

04/17 Versron 10



